01-15-1999

Form PTO-1595 RECORE (Rev. 6 93)



U.S DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No 0651-0011(exp 4/94)

100942577

1 Name of conveying party(ies): Sequa Chemicals, Inc. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ☒ No Nature of conveyance: MPD 12-11-98	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: GenCorp Iric.
MeD 12-11-98	Name: GenCorp Iric.
MeD 12-11-98	i de la companya de
M(L) 12-11-11	Internal Address:
✓ Assignment	Street Address: 175 Ghent Road
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other:	City: Fairlawn State: OH ZIP: 44333-3300
Execution Date: October 29, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ⊠ No
4 Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If his document is being filed together with a new application, the exec	cution date of the application is
A Patent Application No.(s):	B. Patent No.(s):
09/1 4 3 556 and 09/065,266	See the attached.
Additional numbers attached?	☑ Yes □ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6 Total number of applications and patents involved: 45
Name GenCorp Inc.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3 41) \$1,800.00
In ernal Address: Robert F. Rywalski	☐ Enclosed
Street Address: 175 Ghent Road	☐ Authorized to be ∈harged to deposit account
City: Fairlawn State: OH ZIP: 44333-3300	8. Deposit account number:
	<u>07-1045</u>
DO NOT USE THIS	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit accoun
9 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document. Frank C. Rote Name of Person Signing Registation No. 20,395	(<u>Late</u> 12-9-98' Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, a Mail documents to be recorded with require Commissioner of Patents & Tradem Machinetes D.C.	red cover sheet information to:

CONTINUATION OF ITEM 4

PATENTS

4,240,795	4,285,690	4,332,586
4,284,758	4,345,063	4,300,898
4,396,391	4,656,296	4,537,634
4,547,580	4,455,416	4,625,029
4,505,712	4,616,057	4,683,165
5,177,128	4,686,260	5,190,997
4,906,299	5,032,683	5,116,890
5,147,908	5,268,030	5,352,372
5,354,803	5,292,363	5,296,024
5,393,334	5,417,753	5,478,387
5,492,600	5,488,139	5,498,315
5,667,638	5,472,486	5,494,555
5,591,489	5,539,077	5,665,851
5,691,426	5,739,260	5,795,932
5,830,978		

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

THIS ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made this 29th day of October, 1998 by SEQUA CHEMICALS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), in favor of GENCORP INC., an Ohio corporation ("Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patent and patent applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Asset and Share Purchase Agreement dated October 29, 1998 (the 'Asset Agreement'), between Assignor and Assignee, Assignor has agreed to sell convey, transfer, assign and deliver the Patents to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, convey, transfer, assign and deliver to Assignee the Patents and all of its rights, title and interest, domestic and toreign, in and to the Patents together with (i) all reissues, reexaminations and extensions of the Patents, (ii) the right to file any divisions, continuations and continuations in part and to file foreign patent applications including the right to claim priority and (iii) all rights to sue for and collect damages for any and all past infringements of the Patents, all of the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and for the use of its successors or assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been enjoyed by Assignor, if assignment thereof had not been made.

This Assignment is given pursuant to the Asset Agreement and is subject to the terms thereof, and shall not be construed to limit, alter, impair, enhance or enlarge the rights and obligations of Assignee and Assignor thereunder and is given solely for purposes of separately evidencing the transactions contemplated thereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

SEQUA CHEMICALS, INC.

Ву:

Name: John J. Dowling III

Title: Vice President

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA)
) SS :
COUNTY OF CHESTER)

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared the above-named SEQUA CHEMICALS, INC., a Delaware corporation, by John J. Dowling III, its Vice President, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who acknowledged that he did sign the foregoing Assignment of Patents on behalf of said SEQUA CHEMICALS, and that the same is the free act and deed of said corporation and his free act and personally and as said officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal at Chester, South Carolina, this 29th day of October, 1998.

Patent No.	<u>Issue</u> <u>Date</u>	Title
4,240,795	12/23/80	Treating Of Textiles With Modified Alpha-Olefins
4,285,690	8/25/81	Novel Reactants For Crosslinking Textile Fabrics
4,332,586	6/1/82	Novel Reactants For Crosslinking Textile Fabrics
4,284,758	8/18/81	Glyoxal/Cyclic Urea Condensates
4,345,063	8/17/82	Glyoxal/Cyclic Urea Condensates
4,300,898	11/17/81	Compositions For Treating Textile Fabrics
4,396,391	8/2/83	Treating Textile Fabrics
B1 and B2 4,396,391	3/16/93	Treating Textile Fabrics (Permafresh ULF)
4,656,296	4/7/87	Novel Compounds And Their Use As Insolubilizers For Binders For Paper Coating Compositions
4,537,634	8/27/85	Novel Compounds And Their Use As Insolubilizers For Binders For Paper Coating Compositions
4,547,580	10/15/85	Novel Compounds And Their Use As Insolubilizers For Binders For Paper

REEL: 009939 FRAME: 0947 REEL: 9689 FRAME: 0947

<u>5,292,363</u>	5,354,803	5,352,372	5,268,030	5,147,908	5,116,890	5,032,683	4,906,299	5,190,997	4,686,260	5,177,128	4,683,165	4,616,057	4,505,712	4,625,029	4,455,416		Patent No.
3/8/94	10/11/94	10/4/94	12/7/93	9/15/92	5/26/92	7/16/91	3/6/90	3/2/93	8/11/87	1/5/93	7/28/87	10/7/86	3/19/85	11/25/86	6/19/84	<u>Date</u>	ssue
Papermaking Compositions, Process Using Same, And Paper Produced Therefrom	Polyvinyl Alcohol Graft Copolymer Nonwoven Binder Emulsion	Textile Resins With Reduced Free Formaldehyde	Paper Coating Composition Containing A Zirconium chelate	Cationic Polyvinyl Alcohol Binder Additive	Non-formaldehyde Self-Crosslinking Latex	Glyoxal Modified Aqueous Starch Dispersion And Method Thereof	Lubricating Insolubilizer For Paper Coating Composition	Adhesive Composition	Printing Ink Composition	Paper Coating Composition	Binder For Fibers Or Fabrics	Polymer Emulsion Containing An Interpenetrating Polymer Network	Cyclic Urea/Glyoxal/Polyol Condensates	Novel Cyclic Ureas	Cyclic Urea/Glyoxal/Polyol Condensates And Their Use In Treating Textiles And Paper (SUNREZ 700M)	Coating Compositions	Title

REEL: 9689 FRAME: 0948
REEL: 9689 FRAME: 0948

Patent No.	<u>Issue</u> Date	<u>Title</u>
5,296,024	3/22/94	Papermaking Compositions, Process Using Same, And Paper Produced Therefrom
5,393,334	2/28/95	Papermaking Compositions, Process Using Same, And Paper Produced Therefrom
5,417,753	5/23/95	Papermaking Compositions, Process Using Same, And Paper Produced Therefrom
5,478,387	12/26/95	Opacifying Composition For Paper
5,492,600	2/20/96	Opacifying Composition For Paper
5,488,139	1/30/96	Paper Opacifying Composition
5,498,315	3/12/96	Paper Opacifying Composition
5,667,638	9/16/97	Paper Opacifier
5,472,486	12/5/95	Modified Opacifying Composition For Paper
5,494,555	2/27/96	Modified Opacifying Composition For Paper
5,591,489	1/7/97	Process For Surface Sizing Paper Or Paperboard
5,539,077	7/23/96	Resin Composition
5,665,851	9/9/97	Aminoplastic Resins And Their Use As A Crosslinking Agent For Cellulose
5,691,426	11/25/97	Resin Composition
5,739,260	4/14/98	Hydrophobically Modified Resin Composition For Graphics Applications

5,795,932

8/18/98

Surface Sizing Composition

5,830,978 Patent No. Date ssue Title

11/3/98 Resin Composition

United States Patent Applications

<u>|</u>

Sequa Case No. **Date Filed** Title

8/31/98 Paper Making Process Utilizing a Reactive Cationic Starch

Composition (Serial #09/143556)

Paper Coating Lubricant (Serial # 09/065266)

W-169

4/23/98

W-139

<u>|</u> Foreign Patents and Patent Applications

Patent No. Application or Filed Date Issued or Title

Mexico

94-00286

1/5/94

Country

Papermaking Compositions, Process using Same, And Paper Produced Therefrom

Country	Application or Patent No.	Date Issued or Filed	Title	
Philippines	48606	7/12/94	Papermaking Compositions, Process Using Same, And paper Produced Therefrom	
<u>Japan</u>	7-524022	2/9/95	Paper opacifier	
Mexico	974208	6/6/97	Resin Composition	
Belgium	E0209325	1986	Polymer Emulsion Containing an Interpenetrating Polymer Network	
France	E0209325	1986	Polymer Emulsion Containing an Interpenetrating Polymer Network	
Germany	E0209325	1986	Polymer Emulsion Containing an Interpenetrating Polymer Network	
Great Britain	E0209325	1986	Polymer Emulsion Containing an Interpenetrating Polymer Network	
Holland	E0209325	1992	Polymer Emulsion Containing an Interpenetrating Polymer Network	
Canada	0001296455	1992	Polymer Emulsion Containing an Interpenetrating Polymer Network	
Belgium	0000562821	1993	Paper Coating Composition Containing A Zirconium chelate	
Canada	0002092220	1993	Paper Coating Composition Containing A Zirconium chelate	
France	E0562821	1993	Paper Coating Composition Containing A Zirconium chelate	
German	E0562821	1993	Paper Coating Composition Containing A Zirconium chelate	

Country Great Britain Italy Sweden Australia Brasil Canada Czechoslavakia EPO	Application or Patent No. E0562821 E0562821 0000687770 09307902-8 09002177255 0PV1469/96 94903301.3	Date Issued or Filed 1993 1993 1993 1993 1993	Paper Coating Composition Containing A Zirconium chelate Paper Produced Therefrom
	09307902-8	1993	Paper Produced Therefrom Papermaking Compositions, Process Using Same, And Paper Produced Therefrom
	0002177255	1993	Papermaking Compositions, Process Using Same, And Paper Produced Therefrom
echoslavakia	<u>0PV1469/96</u>	1993	Papermaking Compositions, Process Using Same, And Paper Produced Therefrom
<u>EPO</u>	94903301.3	1993	Papermaking Compositions, Process Using Same, And Paper Produced Therefrom
Finland	0000962151	<u>1993</u>	Papermaking Compositions, Paper Produced Therefrom
Hungary	00P9601258	1993	Papermaking Compositions, Paper Produced Therefrom
Indonesia	00P-940110	1994	Papermaking Compositions, Process Using Same, And Paper Produced Therefrom
Poland	00P-314618	<u>1997</u>	Papermaking Compositions, Paper Produced Therefrom

Country	Application or Patent No.	Date Issued or Filed	Title
South Africa	00093/9563	1993	Papermaking Compositions, Process Using Same, And Paper Produced Therefrom
Brasil	09507408.2	1995	Paper Opacifier
Canada	0002185672	1995	Paper Opacifier
<u>China</u>	95192762.0	1995	Paper Opacifier
EPO	95911646.8	1995	Paper Opacifier
Finland	0000963616	1995	Paper Opacifier
Norway	00P-963819	1995	Paper Opacifier
Canada	0002156573	1995	Aminoplastic Resins And Their Use As A Crosslinking Agent for Cellulose
<u>France</u>	0000132127	1984	Cyclic Urea/Glyoxal/Polyol Condensates And Their Use In Treating Textiles And Paper (SUNREZ 700M)
German	P3486062.2	1984	Cyclic Urea/Glyoxal/Polyol Condensates And Their Use In Treating Textiles And Paper (SUNREZ 700M)
Great Britain	0000132127	1984	Cyclic Urea/Glyoxal/Polyol Condensates And Their Use In Treating Textiles And Paper (SUNREZ 700M)
Holland	0000132127	1993	Cyclic Urea/Glyoxal/Polyol Condensates And Their Use In Treating Textiles And Paper (SUNREZ 700M)
<u>ltaly</u>	0000132127	1984	Cyclic Urea/Glyoxal/Polyol Condensates And Their Use In Treating Textiles And Paper (SUNREZ 700M)

Polymer Emulsion Containing An Interpenetrating Polymer Network	<u>1992</u>	0000165076	Mexico
Cyclic Urea/Glyoxal/Polyol Condensates And Their Use In Treating Textiles And Paper (SUNREZ 700M)	<u>1984</u>	0000132127	Sweden
	Date Issued or Filed	Application or Patent No.	Country

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks

Box Assignments

Washington, D. C. 20231

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

Sir:

The undersigned hereby certifies that the attached RECORDATION FORM

COVER SHEET AND AN ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT were mailed to the Assistant

Commissioner for Patents, Washington, D.C. 20231, with sufficient first-class

postage, no special handling, on December 9, 1998, before 5:00 PM, thereby

ensuring that such document(s) will be in the hands of the U.S. Postal Service by

the close of business this day.

The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any fees which might be

required or credit any overpayment of fees with regard to the attached document(s)

to Account No. 07-1045.

Respectfully submitted,

HUDAK & SHUNK CO., L.P.A.

By: Debbie Perkins

7 West Bowery Street, Suite 808

Akron, OH 44308-1133

(330) 535-2220

Attorney Docket No.: GCR-PROJECT PACKAGE

c: certificate of mailing